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near future.
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Enclosure
ce: MCA

1020 Cromwell Bridge Road
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£ hearing date and time, which will be held not
Cearimhoas gnm- more than 5!3 days after the date on
filing certificate, will be forwarded to you in the

Dear Mr, DiNenna:
The fo

Balttmars Wounty, Margland
Bepartment ©f Pablic Works

ta are furnished in

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

September 27, 197

IPI'M‘.‘ = 5'1‘9:.1-1975) Wolfeals, J. Managing Pai
T+ Arthur D, r. ng Partner
Security Square Assosiatas g ¥
1198.501 . of Sacurity Blvd., %. of Rolling Rd.
Existing Zoning: M.L. & K.L.R.
?nwus Zoning: Special Exception for an amusement center

No. of Acres: Sita of bldg. 1497 8q. ft., Parking Area
1,000 sq. ft.
District: 1st

regard to the plat submitted to this office

1lowing comaen
for review by the Zoning Advisory Comaittes in connection with the subject item.

Generals

EBaltimore County
has no further comment i

utilities and highway improvesents are not involved. This office

the plan submitted for Zoning Advisory = emittes

Topard to
Toview in connection with this Ttem #56 (197L-1975).

ENDIEAM: FWRzSs

Very truly yours,

N. DIVER, P.%.
Chief, Bureau of Enginearing

Baltimore County Fire Department
J. Austin Deitz
ol

Towson. Maryland 21204

[Ereriny
Office of Planning and Dning
Baltimore Couwrty Office Building
Towson, lHarylund 21204

Mr. Jack Dillon, Chairman
Autention: b. d v

Re: Property Owner:s jrthur 2. Wolfcale, Jr., Managing Partnsr Security Square
Assosintes

Locationt 198,50 f4, 5, of Security Tlwl, B/ of lling W,
Iten Mo, 3 Zoning Agende oy nter 10, 197
Gentlement

the referenced property has been surveyed by this
Mwnm:n:ouy:nr mﬁwsﬂw ma~ked with an "x* are applicable and required
to be corrected or incorporated into tho final plans for the property.

Y Fire hydraats for the referenced property are roquired and shall be
LD Tocated ot intervils of fost along an spproved read in
aceordance with Baltinors County Standards aa published by the
Departnent of Public Works.

) 2. A second means of wehicle access is required for the site.
E ) 3. The vehicle dead-end shown at

EXTEEDS tho maxinun allcwed by the Fire Doparl ient,
( ) L. The site shall be made to comply with ell spplicable parts of the
Fire Code prior t.uu "a n :h Poca
o g‘:pl;ﬂ&hltun‘ppuuh!':‘;aq‘ﬂm‘l of the Hatdenal Fira Frotestics
Association Standard lo, 101 "The Life Safety Coda", 1970 Edition pricr
to oceupancy.

( ) 6. site plans are approved as drawn,
( ) 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no somments at this time,

Hoted and
Reviewer:, i

Planning Gro
Special Inspection Division

310 ¥ Ohasapasie Avenis
T son, aryland” 71334
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Jancs B Byenon, 11
airman
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITIEE

Octoboryy, 1974

Thomas F. Mcbonough, Bsq.
102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Special Exception Petition
Item 56

Arthur D. Wolfcale, Jr., Managing
Partner Security Square Associates -
Petitioners
Dear Mr. McDonough:

The Zoning Advisory Committee has revi
thulplanu Submitted wiry ) vaed
petition and has made an on site field inspection
of the property. The following comments -E: a
result of this review and inspection.

'

The subject Froperty is lecated within the
existing Security Square Shopping Center, which
is located on Security Blvd. and Interstate 70m,

in the First Election District of
boiind of Baltimore

g This 108 acre site is presently improved
with various retail uses and of whilr.:h 415, acres
are owned by the petitioner.

Ppetitioner is requesting a Special

This petition is accepted for filing on th
date of the enclosed £iling certificate, N’otic:

DepartMENT oF HEALTH—

JEFFERSON BUILDING

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

Mr. 5. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Cor
n

Office of PI.

DONALD 4. ROOP, M.D. MPH
SUmTr aTaTE Ans cavary weaure pemcEs

September 11, 1974

ssfoner
8 and Zoning

n
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

Comments on Item 56, Zoning Advisery Committee Meeting,
September 10, 1974, are as follows:

Property O+ner: Arthur D. Wolfcale, Jr.

Lucation: 1198.50 ft. S/ of s
Rd.

Managing Partner
Security Square Assoc

urity vd. E/ of Rolling

Exiscing Zoning: ML & MLR

Proposed Zanung: Special Exception for an

sement
center (park

)
Bo. of Acres' Site of Bldg. 1497 sq. fr., Parking Area
fe.

1,000 sq.

Districe: 1lst

Metropolitan water and sewer are available.

Guyans Falls Moratorium: A moratorium was placed on new sever
connections in the Gwynns Falls Drainage Basia by Dr. Neil Solomon,
Secretary of Health and Mental Hygiane, on May 14, 1974; therefore approval
may be withheld for this econnectfon.

FHVB/nee

Very truly yeurs,

A i
Thom, H. Devlin, Director
BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
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manager, that this will be a compatible use with the rest of |
the mall?

A Absolutely. I think it will blend in very well |
with the current tenant mix. |

Q@ Do you have a full-time clean-up crew that works
in the mall?

A We have a full-time clean-up crew that works in |
the wall; currently there are fifteen men in the clean-up |
personnel for the mall, 24 hours a day, 7 days a week,
working on the concourses and parking lot. ‘

Q They keep it in a clean and orderly fashion? 1

A Yes, thoy do. As a matter of fact, 16 acres of |
enclosed area, they completely scrub every night.

Do you have a security force in the mall?

A Yes. We hire offduty Baltimore County policemen,

a security force working 103 hours a week.

| Q Does this coincide with the generally 103 hours,

with the tenants open?

A The tenants, as a matter of fact, are open

69 hours a week. The reason it is 103 hours for the security

guards, we have more than one on each day.

that can possibly happen in a mall. When each new guard is
employed we go through a training procedure, we go over the
manual with them. We have a corporal now from the Baltimore
County Police, who will be a sergeant shortly, and he goes
over all of the material with them himself. When they come
with us they are assigned to a man who has been with us
quite some time. Our craining procedure lasts about 2 weeks.
With police training, frankly that is just about all they
need,

Q Have you had any problems in the mall that
require the calling of the security force?

A We have occasionally disorderly conduct. That
is just about it.

Q Have those instances where this has happened
invoived adults or juveniles?

A They have all been adulk.

Q Have you had any problem or near problems involv-
ing juveniles?

A We have, in the context of the size we are,
occasional loitering. We do not allow loitering. The men

are trained to stop loitering. I have yet to see a police

Q@ Are they scattered?
A The security guards operate on a roving basis,

responsible for the mall concourses and parking lots only;

As a matter of fact the tenants have their own

security guards. The guards only go in the course when

asked by the store manager .,

| Q This question may be for the next witness. Do

you know the proposed hours under the proposed lease for the

operarion of the Fun N Games center?

A Yes. 10:00 a.m. to 9:30 p.m., Monday through
Saturday.

Q@ So it would not be allowed to remain open after

9:30?

| A That is right.

Q  Is this the general closing time for the retail

| commercial tenants?
I A Yes, it is,

Q  Are there any tenants that stay over beyond that
hour?

A Only two tenants, the theatre because of the

mistake a customer or a tenant for someone who is loiter ing.

Q They are instructed to handle oitering and you
have it under control to such a degree you haven't had any
complaints?

A We haven't had any complaints.

Q@  Are there other uses in the mall that attract
juveniles primarily?

A Yes. Women's dress shops, a few gift shops and
restaurants, and so forth.

Q@  Your mix in the shopping mall on any given day
there are already many juveniles?

A Yes, there are.

Q@ Do you feel this use would be a special attrac- l
tion co them? .

A Absolutely not,

Q  There are required, by the regulations, certain
things that we have to show., I would like to ask you these
questions now. Do you feel that this use would in any way
be detrimental to the health, safety, or general weifare of
the locality involved?

A Absolutely not.

they are not responsible for tenants' security. |

shows, and Baskin-Robbins Ice Cream Store, only until
10:00 o'clock, until the last show goes on in the theatre.

Q  So after 10:00 o'clock this is the only shop
that is open other than the cinema?

A That is right.

Q The security area of the mall, the leased area,
is in excess of 900,000 square feet?

A The gross leaseable arca is 845,000 and some odd
square feet.

Q  Out of that gross area how much of it is concourse?

A Approximately 72,000 square feet.

Q TIs this the area that is the responsibility of
the security force?

A Yes, this is the area that is the responsibility
ef the security force.

@ By virtue of this new use and new tenant, also
being a part of the DeBartolo Corporation, will their duties
also comprise the duties of this specific location?

A Yes, although the store will be treated by them
in most every respect as a normal tenant.

Q In addition to that, if you are aware, and can

@  Also, in your experience as a mall manager do
you feel that it would in any way tend to create congestion
in the roads, streets, or alleys?

4  No.

@ To you feel it would tend to create a potential
hazard from fire, panic, or other dangers?

A No.

Q@ Would it tend to interfere with adequate provi-
sions [or schools, parks, water, sewerage, transportation,
or other public requirements, conveniences, or improvements?

A No.

Q Would it in any way interfere with adequate
1light and air?

A Absolutely not.

CROS5-EXAMINATION BY MR, HESSIAN

Q The movie does not operate past 10:00 o'clock,
is that your testimony?

A No. My testimony was the last show begins at
10:00 o'clock.

4 So that if, then, you close the game room at

answer this question, will there also be managers and
assistant wanagers of the new tenant?

A Exactly.

Q  The patrolling of the -oncourse area now, as
I understand, is covered in all instances by your security
force?

A Yes, it is.

@  How do they operate; now do they communicate?

A It depends on the number of pecple we have, If
there are two men on there, three roving men, they are all
directea to use their walkic-talkie to each other and to an
information booth in the center of the mall, which inciden-
cally is in full view of the Fun N Games location. They
spend approximately a third of their time in cach different
concourse.

On instances where we have three men on,
normally on Saturdays, each is assigned a specific concourse,
and they rotate every hour so they don't becowe stale on
a concourse.

Q Do you have an operating procedure they use?

A We have a list that covers about every incident

9:30, which would make its closing time comparable with
everything else, - Baskin-Robbins and the movies, - then
subsequent noises would be an intensification on Friday and
Saturday nights; the last showing of the movie would not
find the game room open when they came out?

A That is exac"ly rigat.

Q  You understand this is the fear these folks have?

A Yes, sir.

Q@ WL1l you cell us what is the games mix?

A 1 am not prepared to comment on the games mix.

I think the next witness would be better able to explain
that.

Q@ Have I expressed myself clearly as to the purpose
of these gentlemen here?

A I may comment that the closing time of the movie,
after the last show lets in, there is a big iron gate that
closes the entrance to the movie; we encourage our patrons
to go out the side entrance and into the parking lot, only
when the movie is excessively hot and a full house. When
they come out we have a maintenance man to scrv' the con=

course. So if they do come out, [ortunately they filter
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through the side entrance and then go out,

@ 1 hate to press on this; I want to get it very
definitely in the record. Is it your intent to have this
game room closed at 9:30 so there is no possibility that :h,e!
patrons of the movie coming vut after the last show or next 1
to last show really will have access to it?

A Absolutely, the game room is to be closed at 9:30.

MR, REITER: Well, if the Board saw fit to grant |
it, we would put a restriction as to that. |

MR. ALDERMAN: Already in the file are comments
of the various departments,

MR. REITER: Do you want to introduce the file
specifically?

MR. ALDERMAN: Yes.

MR, HESSIAN: I have no objection.

(Received ‘n evidence as Petitiener's Exhibit No. 3.)

Q (By Mr. Alderman) Mr. Zook, this plat that is
on the board doesn't show it but you are familiar also with
the parking at the DeBartolo center in the Security Square
Mall?

A Yes.

A Boardman Plaza was opened November 8, 1973.

G Prior to that had Fun N Games type rooms been
operated by other tenants, lessees and others of your mall?

A That is correct. Prior to our getting intu the
business the developer saw fir to give other tenants, and
who now are, in fact, in competition, cperate and lease
this type of business in our malls.

Q  You obviously saw it was a good thing and you
got into it yourselves?

A That is right.

Q In all instances were you a tenant operating a
Fun N Games room, - are you a tenant of your own landlord?

A That is correct, we are. We have seven leases
out for signatures in North Carolina and four in Ohio, with
other developers.

@ 3uc ar che present time they are all in your own
malls?

A That is correct.

Q  Since the first onec opened, - when did you say,
in November of 19737

A Yes.

Q Is there adequate parking to satisfy the require-
ments of the zoning regulations for this specific use?

A Yes, there is. i

Q At this time let we show you another plat which |
has marked on it also an indication of the subject site and |
an indicatfion of the parking areas and specillc parking
designated for use in conjunction with it.

A There is parking to satisfy that plan,

MR, ALDERMAN: We would offer this as Petitioner's

Exhibit No. 4.

(Received in evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit No. 4.)

Q  (By Mr. Hackett) How do you train your security
force to handle loiter.ag?

A They are trained by the County Police Department
to do that. We do it in accordance with the loitering law.
i think it is written that if a person is standing in front
of the store without an intention to buy, it is loitering.
If they do not disperse, we eject them from the mall. We
have ejected several peoplz. We have taken a hard Liue, and
I think the kids are street-wise now, they don't come in and

loiter; they know we will not permit them to do ict.

Q  How many have you opened since that time?
A Fourteen.
Q That list is fairly representative now of all of
those that are open, or are some in the lower category
that leases were pending at the time it was prepared? If
any of those have since been opened, T would appreciate it
if you marked those now.
A I would say this list is accurate here. It is
an accurate representation.
MR. ALDERMAN: We offer this.
MR. REITER: These are actually in operation now?
MR, ALDERMAN: They are designated by category.
The first group operates under operation Fun N Games
& Assoclates, and below that, in operation by other
tenants in DeBartolo malls, and finally those that
are pending, which is the one in Baltimore, you will
see is included.
¢ (By Mr. Reiter) Are any of these in strip type
centers?
A PBoardman Plaza.

4 From your experience is there any difference in

16

MR, HESSIAN: Mr. Hackett, up until about a year
and a half ago the decision of the Supreme Court was
to the effect these mallways were actually open to
the public, and then the Supreme Court straightened
up on that and now the shopping center owner does

have some authority.

THOMAS P OPLAR, called in behalf of the
petitioner, having been duly sworn, testified as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR, ALDERMAN

Q State your name and address, please, sir.

A Thomas Poplar, 8475 Crystal Drive, Boardman, Ohio.

@ Mr. Poplar, what is your orcupation?

A I am with the Edward T. DeBartolo Corporation
and have been for seven years.

@ What is your capacity with the DeBartolo
Corporation?

A Today my position is Director of Fun N Games

Assoclates. I was a manager for the first 4 years, between
1968 and 1972.

Between 1972 and the better half of 1973 I served

20

security or difference in the .peration of those in that
one strip as opposed to those in a mall?

A Yes, there is a great deal of diffecence,
Mr. Chairman. As an example, in the strip center like the
Boardman Plaza, they are not necessarily required to
conform to closing hours, since there is no common entrance,
nor is there a common egress from it to this building. So
as a result the store at the Doardman Plaza is open on
Fridays until midnight and Saturdays until midnight, and
throughout the week until 11:00 p.m.

This is the most significant in terms of
security and the approach to the customer,

As a general statement, we do have little
business in the plaza type operation until well into the
evening, compared to the mall where it is more of a daytime
operation,

Q Have the tenants rthat surround you enjoy your
presence?

A In the plaza?

Q  Yes.

A That is a good question.

in a leasing capacity as the corporation sales manager .
in early 1974 1 transferred to the position I now enjoy.

@ In that position have you been responsible for
the opening of the Fun N Games room in all the malls where
they now exist?

A I have, with the exception of the first one,

a pilot store in the Youngstown area. Boardman is a suburb
of Youngstown but it could be construed as Youngstown.

Q This was back in the early days?

A  That is right. It was the very first Fun N Canes
store and, as a matter of fact, the very first store of
ours that was not in a mall; it was a strip center, an
uncovered mall or string of stores, which we refe: co as
a strip center,

Q In order to refresh your recollection, was this
prepared by you and your organizacion, alist of all of the
malls that contain Fun N Games rooms and other rooms at
the present time?

A That is correct.

Q When was this first mall opened, that you just

described?

Q  (By Mr. Alderman) When you say cthe plaza, you
mean the Boardman strip center?

A Yes, the Boardman Plaza, the strip center.
Immediately next to us is a restaurant, - Antoletta's Pizza
Restaurant and Cokes, and they do enjoy it because it is
lucrative, 1If they had their druthers I would suspect they
would favor this type operation, where you have specifically
both the operation and the hours.

How the hours are significanc.

Q (By Mr. Reiter) T am trying to resolve in my
own mind one thing I know is & problem in your mall ctype
business.

A I think the second difference, when you are in
a plaza like that you can't control the element as it
leaves your store, because it is now, if you will, on
common property, sidewalks, as opposed to leaving the store
in a mall where you walk onto a patrolled area. It is not
the case in a plaza where you are walking immediately on
@ parking lot, and you have a different configuration where
it comes to secured premises.

It is com*rollable, though, if the manigement so



chooses to control it.

Q  (By Mr. Alderman) Since you have heen involved
in the Fun N Game centers in all the other ralls that are
listed there, would you give us an idea of the size, for
exanple, as it would compare to other malls, - is it
comparable in size?

A The range in size varies greatly. The reason
for it is that in the centers we are operating, as was
testified a moment ago, we were not the innovators of the
game room, as opposed to taking advantage of what we had
seen and was proven to us. I can answer that question yes, |
in our operacion there is a great variance in size, the
smallest being about 700 square feet and the largest being
about 2,500 square feet.

But the reason for this is that we went in after
the fact and we are not a preferred lessee in that when
a mall was beinp: built did we handpick the room and the
size we wanted.

When we got fnvolved in it we were more or less
taking spaces that were becoming unleaseable, and it was

more or less a vacant room.
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MR. ALDERMAN: We offer these three as exhibits.
(Received in evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 6-A, 6-B,
and 6-C.)
Q Do these next set of three photsgraphs fairly
depict the interior of similar locations to the one you
propose to lucate at Security Mall?

A Yes, they do, These are designed to show the

merchandise mix, the overall, lmpeccably maintained condition.

MR, ALDERMAN: We also offer these.

(Receivad in evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 6-D, 6-E,
and 6-F.)

Q The other malls, they operate under similar
closing hours?

A They do.

5} Does this mean that they close at 9:307

A Whatever the closing time.

¢ Do they all operate with similar security setups
that are established?

A They do.

G Would you say that the setup at the Security

Square Mall as being an overall security policy of the

In the future we will be a preferrcd tenant and
we will handpick an area for ourselves in the area of
1,700 square feet, which, incidentally, is about exactly

what this one is.

a spot for you?

the best; T would hope that would happen but it does not

happen.

‘ @ (By Mr. Alderman) When you are negotiating

\! leases with landlords other than DeBartele Corporation
would you find that the landlord is directing you to many

;‘ different locations?

i A He is. There are several reasons for it. If

you will examine that plot plan there, between Sears and

shoe stores stimulate what we call traffic flow between

the department stores. A family entertainment center would

not qualify in maintaining this ratio, meaning we would

have an entrance T won't say off the concourse, what Lie

DeBartolo Corporation?

A Yes,

Q As a matter of curiosity, for the Board and
everyone, about how much leased mall area would the
DeBartolo Corporation have in operation at the present time?

A I am sorry I am not sure . understand the
question,

Q  About how much total leased mall type area
would the DeBartolo Corperation have in operation at the
present time, if you can answer the question?

A Tdon't think T am qualified to answer that
perhaps as much as Mr. Zook.

Do you mean the total leaseable space in all of
the projects across the country?

Q Yes.

A I would say about 25 million square feet. Out
of 24 operating malls about 1 million square feet each.

@ Would the location and the operation in Security
Mall differ in zny way from the locations, geaerally speak-
ing, and the operation of other malls where the Fun N Games

were established?

Q  (By Mr. Reiter) Do you find the landlord picking

A T would expect, of course, he would give us only

Hochschild-Kohi and Penney's there is a ratio that must be

maintained betwsen men's speeialty, women's specialty, and

developer calls the main entrance but it is not on the main
drag to diminish from this ratio that must be maintained,
I think, by lease agrecment.

§  You found, to be a success in other centers, you
found that as a fact?

A e found that as a fact but not in direct rela-
tion to more business but as a lessee agreement between the
department stores who increase their clothing ratio that
stimulates traffic flow in shopping.

Q DJiscussing motoring prcblems at Security, the
problems you seem to indicate, it has been oriented to the
balance of the mix of stores?

A Bo. That is a question that by the nature of wy
business, one that is automatic, and it is one that 1 am
glad is autematic because unfortunately in some cases it is
just a little misunderstood; I would rather clear the afr.
Frankly, some of their preliminary reaction, - "Who needs
ic."”

However, I encoirage that objection, because in

a matter of a few short minutes, with testimony and evideace

and experience, = frankly in our business there is @ particula

A Ne. It is just too much of a pattern now.
There is no great variation anymore.

Q  In the other malls have you had any complaints
from surrounding tenants regarding the Fun N Games rooms?

A No, sir, not of any nature that I could testify,
deny or admit. I would be less than honest if I didn't say
there was an incident or twe where a neighboring tenant
may have said to my manager, "Hey, can you keep it down
a litcle bie?"

I couldn't in good faith say no but I wouldn't
care to be misquoted; that is the problem,

Q  Have you ever had what you would call problems
in other mall areas where the security force was not able
to adequately handle?

A Tdon't know that this is the time I should make
it clear cr not but we don't by any means employ a full-
time management team on it. The premises uas an adequate
full-time staff and a team that is very versatile, and t'
fellow who is tne agent or manager is, in fact, an electri-
cal engineer who can take apart a machine, a very versatile

man, as a matter of fact, quite a few years my senior. The

o
o

publication called the "Naticnal Mall Monitor”. T am sure
that in all of your businesses you have unique publications,
The retailer of the month, in the month ending April, 1975,
is Aladdin's Castle, a comperitor of ours, and a great deal
of pride is stimulated in our industry in that Aladdin's
Castle is the national retailer of the month, = so this
business is here and it is ceally being recognized quickly.

@ Do you have photographs that would fairly depicc
some of the other locacions in the mall sites?

A T brought photographs of four storefronts: one
is In Daytona Beach; one in Indianapolis, a new store;
one in Orlando, Florida. I have pictures of three store-
frents, and a typical room setting from a fourth store.

¢ Do any of these storefronts fairly depict the
storefront that would be built at this particular location?

A Yes. This is a 15-foot-width srore; ours is
going to be 17 feet. So this is very close to what ic will

look lik

§ The others are at the locatiens that are indi-
cated in writing on the specific photographs?

A Yes.

man I have is 37 years old.

¢ MNow the full-time manager of other Fun N Game
groups?

A Yes, They are {lanked with a part-time staff,
fully supervised at all times.

Q All right. While we are talking about the room,
let us talk ebour that a little more. Will you, at chis
locacion, sell any fooa or cigarettes?

A No.

@ Would you sell Cokes or similar drinks?

A Not only don't we sell it, it s our company's
policy not to allow it in the room. It is a maintenance
hazard having pops spilled on cur carpeting, and we spend
a good hit of money for vur carpet. We would not allow
cigarettes for one reason tha:t it would be a hazard to our
carpering, and it just would nor be good to have a parent
and preschocler walking by my room and seeing a smoke-filled
room. We are a family entertainment center, and everything
we stand for leads ro family entertainment.

§ Swmoking, then, is not allowed in the room

itself and this is enforced by the manager?
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A That is right, and it is not dictatorship; it is
a few rules we have that is conducive to a profit-making
business, and they exercise it rigidly.

Q  You say also for maintenance purposes you don't |
allow anybody to eat and drink pop or anything on the |
premises?

A That is true, primarily for maintenance reasons,
but yet on the overall part we want to be in a sit-down
place for pizzas and Cokes. That is not good for us.

Q  You are one of the directors of DeBartolo who
hire and fire and control the managers?

A T am. At the management level we will come in
5 or 6 months after we are open and help straighten out the
procedure, and generally, for moral purposes, we allow the
manager to aire the part-time help. This is good policy
in that the ownership, in absentia, I wouldn't want the
part-time help to feel their overall management came from
me; it is our personal policy to allew the manager, with
my help, to actually hire the part-time staff.

Q Is this writing something that was prepared by

you, fairly depicting the proposed game mix and the room to
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of 100 that we use. We are finding that because of the
resale value of pinball machines and its appeal, that it
extends into years, pinball is a good investment to purchase.
We find that the more glamorous and more sophisticated, the
TV type and video games has an appeal for about 8 months

and the retail value on it is practically nothing.

S0 as a result of those findings we lease those
games at very high rent, a lot higher than we think is fair.
When we lease the machines we have the privilege to send
them back at will, outside of the first 13 weeks or so.

Q@ Just for my own edification do you have any feel-
ing for how much per customer is spent? I am curious. Do
you have, generally speaking, younger people in there?

A Idon't know. I will be glad to answer that in
bits and pleces, It is my feeling there are pinball freaks
who really enjoy pinball. They may spend as much as $5.00
per night. The average player will use his quarters he has
in his pocket, and take advantage of the bill-changer and
try another couple of pinballs and mayhe one or a couple of
the fancy ones,

It is a very difficult question to answer.

[
|
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be located in Security Mall? |

A That is right,

MR. AIDERMAN: T would like to oifer this.
(Received in evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit No. 7.) '

Q This is a similar mix to other Fun N Games rml;
operating in other mall areas? |

A Tt is.

Q Is this a similar mix to the Fun N Game room
that would be fairly depicted in the photographs that were
introduced as Exhibit 67

A It is, yes,

MR, REITER: I notice on there, I think there
are 35 of these, is that right?
MR. ALDERMAN: Thirty-five games rooms, yes.

Q  (By Mr. Reiter) On Petitioner's Exhibit, the

one you are talking about, there are no more than 337

1 A Mr. Chairman, that is very possible that these

were prepared at different times. That is not rigid. The
sheet of paper wasn't meant to be what is proposed for this
particular room, and only this room, and no changes. That

would be more or less a general preparation of what we have
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1 would say our very good customers could spend as much as
§5.00 a night, and those are the really good ones who could
tell me which machines to get.
MR. REITER: Petitioner's Exhibit & will be
a letter from the Equitable Trust Company, addressed
to the County Board of Appeals, and Petitioner's
Exhibit No. 9 will be a letter addressed to the

County Board of Appzals from Dr. Michael Birnbaum.

(Received in evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits No. 8 and No. 9.)

CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. HESSTAN

Q  You have to forgive me; I am the resident
skeptic, and oftentimes it will save a lot of time. Here
is the preface: in Baltimore County I ask you to accept as
correct that there have been some difficulties with a number
of these game owners. bMr. Tillman and Mr. Williams are
concerned, with the community, that this will not turn out
to be a hangout for teenagers, narcotics, disorderliness,
inordinate noise, people lounging against the wall on the
ovtside, such as we have here in Towson.

Will you make a definitive statement, for the
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done elsewhere.

Q Well, can you operate with 30 machines?

A Yes.

Q  (By Mr. Alderman) You heard testimony of Mr.
Zook. Are you also aware of the knowledge of the other
tenants in Security Mall, at the proposed location of this
Fun N Games room?

A T am,

&  Have you reccived any complaints from any of
these tenants?

A I have not, whatsoever. As a matter of farc,
there Is a litcle story behind it.

Q@ As a result of some information that came to my
attention, subsequent to a review of the file and subse-
quent to the Zoning Commissioner's hearing, did I notify
you there appeared there might have been a complaint issued
by either Equitable Trust Company or Security Optical
Company, or both?

A You did.

Q Did you have a chance to discuss this with these

people? ¥

record, what steps you will obligate yourselves to take to
sre that that sort of occurrence, or those occurrences, if
the special exception is granted, will not occur at this
location?

A T will be glad to. I would be redundant, and
T would answer that in two areas.

Number one, with the responsibi lity that I have

to my employer, that it is far greater than the respensibilicy

to any requirements of any board, any county, any locale,
any commissioner. Frankly, it involves my career; it
involves the goodwill that the DeBartolo Corporation has
enjoyed, and has built with tenants depicted on that plat,
that we cannot survive without the goodwill of those tenants,

5o not only do I obligate myself to that, not
what I want but I must,

The second reason is, this business, gentlemen,
is a profit motive, and T assure you that I am going to do
it with or without an obligation to you, because it will not
be patronized if it is pacronized in the manner you ask it
not to be.

If T am answering your questions in two arens:

A I did, at some length. As a matter of fact,
they did most of the discussing and told me thac they very
frankly are somewhat misquoted, if you will, and T realize
that may be a very strung word but I can't think of a better
one, and the result, you can see therz,

@ Are these letters, which you received from the
respective tenants, the Equitable Trust Company and from
Dr. Michael Birnbaum, the optician who operates, T under-
stand they are either adjoining or very close to it, the
optician being direct!y next door?

A That is correct.

And the bank is directly on the end?

That is correct.

o = &

They are the two tenants?

A That is right.
Q (By Mr. Hackett) Do you own the machines?
A It is a combination, sir. We have not yer

decided on the accurate formula, whether to lease or whether

nd I wish I lmew

to purchase, but it is a good question
the answer to it.

The answer, we own 75 pleces out of a total

not will T do it, - T have no choice; tils is a million-
dollar company, gentlemen.

Q  Thac leads me to the second question. What
assurance could the Board have that the management, as
proposed, with your assurances, will continue, and that the
operation wll not be sold to some local concern which
might not attempt to continue with the standards that you
are setting?

A I would recommend to the Board that the permit
be contingent upon the ownership for Fun N Games Associates,
and would automatically expire upon the sale of the company .

MR. REITER: 1Is that the petitioner's case?

MR. ALDERMAN: Yes, sir.

DONALD E. TILLMAN, called in behalf of the
protestants, having been duly sworn, testified as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR, HESSIAN

Q State your name and address, please, sir.

4 Donald E. Tillman, 2105 Rolling Road, Baltimore,
Maryland. 1 represent the Rolling Road Farms Community

Association, Inc.
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Q@ (By Mc. Reiter) ALl right, Mr. Tillman. | | I
| 1 As an assoclation we are worried as to the
A We are a concerned association and primarily |
2 element that will draw there and what detrimental effect
because we are residents within the area. We are located
3 it will have on our youngsters because, as you are well
ssentially right below the mall on Rolling Road. I do |
2 L5 s 4 aware, we have a lot of preteens who use the movie, who use|
5 AE: think it is necessary to show you our | |
Have-n woan e X y | 5 the ice cream areas, the entrance to the mall, and it could
1 t. | |
develogren | 6 | be very inviting to them with the kind of pinball machines |
Q I think the Board is familiur with it. We know |
7 and things of that nature, to bring youngsters to activities
where it is. | 1
8 we don't feel are healthy for our youngsters.
A We are located right in the immediate area, We f
9 That is one strong objection plus the fact it is
do have, 95 o community of parents, an association that is | |
10 | inviting an element that could be very detrimental to the
in the area, and we do have some very strong feelings as to 1 |
n ! type of family shopping and drepping the kids off to run
this. We have had some problems in one of the closed shop- |
12 in to a movie, and things of that nature, we feel could
ping centers lately, that has causes aggravation, - Chadwick. i
13 | cause some problems,
But it is a different type of zoning operation, =
14 I The association zud the parents feel there are
strip versus mall. |
15 | primarily three detrimental effects on the community, and
Q Do they have a game center there? “
16 | that is attractiveness to juveniles, teenagers; loitering
A No, but we have a problem with youngsters and
17 | conditions. We feel that particular location is a problem

teenagers and dope. It is a congregating thing without it.

18 because it is directly opposite the theatre. It is next to
So we don't feel we want to invite any activity that would |

19 | the ice crea. reas where there are younger children of the
cause even more. We don't feel we can compare that shopping {

20 | community, and families, are dropped off and picked up and
center with Security Mall. |

n sometimes waiting around after the theatre is over, and

might be used as a precedent for the expansion of this sort Lf it is an unacceptable type operation, if it does cause

of use in other shopping centers? 2 | problems, if there is loitering, if there is drugs.

A Very much so, especially as previous testimony 3 once it is in, it is in. With a special excep-
showed that where there is a difficulty in leasing tenants 4 i tion it will have different legal conditions and people are
will come in that are undesirable, that will not police it, 5 | not willing to step out to something that is already there,
not take proper care of It, and cause the problems, 6 to cause a confrontation; they will live with a lot of

especially at closing time and things of that nature. things once it is in there,

The hours here are such that it would not inter- 73 | EXAMINATIONS CONCLUDED
fere totally with what we have considered acceptable, but B MR. RETTER: Is that the protestants' case?
another type operation could open early and stay late. It 10 MR. HESSIAN: Yes, sir.
is a real concern to us. n MR, REITER: The Board will take the case under
12 advisement.

CROS5-EXAMINATION BY MR. ALDERMAN 13 MR. ALDERMAN: We would reiterate our willing-

@ You are avare, I cthink, I will point out that | ness to accede to the closing hours being 9:30, for
this pericion is for a special exception £orrJuat Lhi areay 15 a year's probaticnary period.
this 1,400-sume-odd square feet, and that it couldn't be w also to the othus, the Esatinghy oF Me. BOplar,
expanded without coming in and asking for another special | in that we would be willing to accept a condition as
exception, or any other area they would seck to encompass? is to it el Tkl ptions, that i

A Yes, but I have a fear this would allow a very - ol esaln {n the oupership OF tha Pud N Ganes
easy move of expansion of what is existing at the time, or % AiiseLlatas.

there. Then the fact, you know, we do not have a recourse 27 MR, HESSIAN: May I have the Board's permission
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chat could be a problem to us.

We also are afraid that this is a trend-setter,
not with the Security Mall alone but what would be the next
step, probably Chadwick or some other mall, attempting to
take over the same type operation.

If it proves to be a very lucrative type business
it would be expanded to two or three or four times its size
at these Fun N Came centers, probably managed, ve agree,
adequately as the mall but you car also find guns and game
centers on The Block, that are not in that category, with
the pinball machines and other things, so we ar: worried
about our community here.

That is primarily our interest in the case. 'e
feel that the mall does an excellent job and keeps the
place clean and well controlled.

Q How are they doing now?

A It is a very well kept mall.

we are pleased with
the fact they do keep it clean inside and they do protect
it, and it is adequate today, but would it be adequate with
an additional type of activity, in that it may tax the

existing security force and cause additional problems.
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for one further thing? In the event the Beard does
deem it proper to grant this, may I have the resti-
mony transeribed and could it be made a permanent
part of your file so that in the event the question
arises next year you will have it immediately in
front of you and have a comparison?

MR. REITER:

That would be a good idea.

We will issue a written Order. appeal time will
run from the date of our written decision and not
from today's date.

* * *
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i We also are afraid there will be loitering and
2 congestion at the entrance into the theatre and the ice

3 cream parlor, and dropping youngsters off, in and out. The
4 location is one that gives maximum exposure when those

5 machines would be participating.

§ That is the case to us. I guess the major

7 problem i< what would this precedent do in allowing either
8 exparsion of this particular element, if they grant this

9 zoning, additional places will be built, and this were put
10 in a different area, why wouldn't this allow other shopping
1 centers to do the same thing.

12 Would this deteriorate what we think is already
13 a very fine shopping center? It could in the sense only

14 depreciate and not add to it if it is not properly taken

15 care of, We are very concerned about that part of it.

16 Q  (By Mr. Hessian) Mr. Tillman, you have mentioned
17 the question of precedent. Do I take it you are concerned
18 that if this petition is granted or, in the alternative, it
19 is graated in such a fashion that it is granted by its oun
20 terms, does not show this can be considered a special area,
b an area different from the normal shopping center, this

Witnesses for the Petitioner

Direct Cross Redirect Recross
David 5. Zook 3 12
Thomas Poplar 6 36

Witness for the Protestants

Donald E. Tillman s 43
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" SQUARE A owner__ of the property situate in Baltimore
8 v} WEAHEBEURY piat attached hereto and made a part hereot,

See attached desoription

28 (3) for a Speclal Excepticn, under the said Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimare

County, 1o use the herein described property, for. . A0 center_(pdrk)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above reclassification and/or Special Exception advertising,
posting, ete, upon filing of (his petition, and further agree to and are to be boand by the zoning
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April 29, 1975

Baltimore County Board of Appeals
County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: File No. 75-106-X
Security Square Associates

Gentlemen:

By agreement of counsel and the Petitioner, please strike
the appearance of Thomas ¥. McDoncugh as attorney for Petitioner
and enter the appearance of R, Bruce Alderman as said attorney.

I would also appreciate being notified if there are any

oth.r attorneys of record in this case, other than John W. Hessian,

IIr.
Very truly yours,

]
7 C 5
,--"{.!Q;u-.,, Y A

R. Bruce Alderman
RBA/bld

€C: Thomas F, McDonough, Esquire
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Courly, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
posted, and that the public hearing bo had before the Zaning

i ® MCA 1O
MOA L5 MLA L)L

S 28° 00" 00" E 15.00 feet to the center line of another partition wall, thence

binding on said last mentioned partition wall, (2) 5 62° 00° 00" W 81.33 feet

DESCRIPTION to the outside face of the southwest wall of said store bu ilding, thence binding

DESCRIFIION

on the outside face of said last mentioned wall, (3) N 28* 00' 00" W 28.00 fest

1497 SQUARE FOOT PARCEL, SITE OF BU. 837, "SECURIT UARE

to the center line of the partition wall first herein mentionsd, and thence

SHO! CENTER", SOUTH OF SECURITY BOULEVARD, EAST OF

binding on the center line of said first mentioned partition wall three courses:

ROLLING ROAD, FIRST ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY,
MAR'

(4) N 62* 00' 00" E Z1.33 feet, (5) S 28° 00' 00" E 13.00 feet, and (]

LAND. N 62* 00" 00" E 60.00 feet to the place of beginning.

Containing 1497 square feet of land.

‘THIS CESCRIPTION IS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
FOR AN AMUSEMENT PARK

Begianing for the same at a point located 5 28° 00' 00" E 1196, 50 foet
from a point on tha south side of Security Boulevard, 130 fect wide, as shown
on the plats of ‘Security Square Shopping Center'! racorded among the Land
Reeords of Baltimore County in Plat Book 0,T.G. 35, piges 141 and 142,

said last mentioned point being located 172. 19 feet, as measured easterly

along said south side of Security Boulevard from its intersection with the HGWreqr J.0.# 168242-D August 9, 1974
center line of Road 2, B0 feet wide, as shown on said plats, said beginning
point being on the outsids face of the northeast wall of & store building and at
the center line of the partition wall between the building on the parcel being

thereto to the h

described and the building on the parcel

running thence along the outside face of said first montioned wall, (1)

Water Supply B Sewerage® Orainags b Highways B Structures @ Oeveiopments B Flanniog B Hagorts

B..TIHOHE COUNTY, Hll..lND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENGCE

§. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner October 30, 1974

T0.

William D. Fromm, Director of Planning

Patition #75-106-X. South side of Security Boulevord Eost of Rolling Rood
SUBJECT-.petition-for Special-Exception-for on Amusement Center (Park)
Petltioner — Securlty Square Associates

Ist District

Heoring: Thursday, November 14, 1974 (10:00 A. M.)

8/8 of Security Eof
Road - lat District
The staff of the Office of Planning and Zoning hos reviewed the sbject ¥
petition and has the following comment to offer, i Security Squars Associatiée
‘ The granting of this request would be corsistent with the goals ond objectives ¥ NO. 75-106-X (tom No, 56)

e of the 1980 Guideplan, the County's offlcial master plan. i Dear Mr. McDoaought

1 have this date passed my Order in the above captionsd matter in

- accordance with the attached.
i Vary lnl:[ .
i ; /éf;"
I JAMES E. DYER
Depuly Zoalag Commissloner i
¢ WDF: NEG: rw IO
B
Rl vy Mr. Donald R. Williama

Ce:  Dr. Mie' ~l Blrabaum
Becrrity A

2109 N. Rolliag Road
6901 Baltimore, Marylasd 21207
Baltimore, Maryland 21207
o Mr. n-u‘mm -, it anismama, Eiing ol Foiois
i 2105 Rolling Road R e L-.......,?M*_;.—M
Baltimore, Masyland 21207

oy i,

‘MCA

MCA SNCINEERING CORPORATION

ENGINEERS
SURVEYORS

1020 Cramwall Bridg s Foad, Baitimars, Ma

21204 + Tt (301) 823-0900

DESCRIPTION

1000 SQUARE FOOT PARCEL, PARKING AREA FOR BUILDING B37

USECURIT Y SQUARE SHOPPING CENTER', SOUTH OF SECURITY

BOULEVARD, EAST OF ROLLING ROAD, FIRST ELECTION DISTRICT,
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND,
THIS DESCRIPTION IS FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION
PERTAINING TO A PARKING AREA FOR AN AMUSEMENT PARK.

Beginning for the same at a point located 5 28° 00' 00" E 1080. 96 feet
from a point on the south side of Security Boulevard, 130 fect wide, as shown
on the plats of "Security Square Shopping Center" recorded among the Land
Reeorda of Baltimore County in Plat Book O.T.G. 35, pages 141 and 142, said
last menticaed point being distant 23, 96 feet, as measured westerly along said

south side of Security Boulevard from its intersection with the center line of

Road 2, eighty feet wide, as shown on said plats, Tunning from the aforementioned

beginning point four courses: (1) S 28° 00' 00" E 50.00 feet, (2) § 62* 00" 00" W
20,00 feet, (3) N 28" 00' 00" W 50.00 feet, and (4) N 62° 00' 00" E 20,00 feet
to the place of beginning.
Containing 1000 square feet of land,
HGW:eqr

J.0. # 168242-D August 27, 1974

Water Suppiy @ Sewarage® Orainage b Mighways B Structures @ Develapments B Flanaing 8 Heports

ROYSTON. MUELLER. THOMAS & McLEAN
ATTOKNEYS AT LaW
s
e P

AR CODE 01
TOWSON. MARYLAND 21704 23 oo

GeLrER 1 January 2, 1975

Mr. S. Eric Dinenna
Zoning Commissioner

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Special Exception
No. 75-106-X (Item No. 56)
Security Square Asscciatddn, Petitioner

Dear Mr. Dinenna:

Please note an appeal from the decision of the Deputy
#oning Commissioner dated December 13, 1974, Enclosed
please find a check in the amount of $70 to cover the feec
for appeal.

Very truly yours, ‘\

T 3 WV

Thomas F. McDonough °

ST

TEM/mh
Encl.
W TRy
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION : BEFORE
for an Amusement Center
5/S Security Boulevord, East [ COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
of Rolling Road
13t District q OF
Securi Associates
Mlll:yms:“. & BALTIMORE COUNTY
Fun N Gomas Ass ociates
Cont ract Purchaser t No. 75-106=X

Rt R L T By PR I G o

OPINION

This case comes before the Board of Appeals by the Petitioners from an Order
of the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, dated December 13, 1974, deying the
request for an Amusement Center in the Security Square Shopping Center.

The property in question is a 1497 square foot parcel, site of building 837,
Security Square Shopping Center, South of Security Bou'evard, East of Rolling Road, in the
First Election District of Baltimors County, Maryland, and is owned and would be operated
by the Petitioners, Me. Edward T. DeBartalo and Mr. Arthur D. Wolfcale, Jr.

The Petitioners’ testimony concerned their proposed use of this site, the way
it would be operated, the security forces provided and a history of their other fourteen

similar uses.  This special axception, while listed os an amusement center, would

actually be used to conduct a games room containiin 1497 square feet, located inside the
shopping mall. The following main points were attested to by the Petitioners:

a.  The goma room would be open only from 10:00 a.m, to 9:30 p.m.,
Monday through Scturday. No hours on Sunday at all.

b. No eating, drirking or smoking would be allowed in the room.

<. No more than thirty=four game machines would be used in this reom.

d.  Presented pictures of soma of thair oparations in ather shopping
centers. They are now operating fourteen game rooms in ather
locations .

.. The Mall is fully protected by security forces, thorough. - rained,
roaming Freely throughout the Mall, and qulpp-d with walkie-
talkie radios.

f. Mo complaints have been received irom other tenonts conceming
this type of operction.  They did in fact present letters from two
neighboring businesses; i.e., Security Optical, Room 841, and The
Equitable Trust Company, ochually endorsing the use of this parcel
3 8 game room.

Shopping Canter, ond would not under ony circumstances be st
lecsed to others.

h. All five questions relating to the issuance of a spociol exception
| (Section 502, 1) were answered negatively .

7

v /

0 ik 4 - r L = /

CERTWICATE OF FOSTING /
TOMNG DEPARTMENT OF RALTIMORE COUNTY
Towsen, Maryland
'LC

st s ACPEALL

Dete of Posting.

9. This game room will be operated by the owners of the So:uﬂvyl‘s:qm

75106 -%

JAN 25 1975

Petitioner: . DECURITY Sousre. ASSacsares

AR /S _oF Securiry Govkessa £ oF [l Rosn .

Location of -..g.é'e.z‘:&t....':leﬁ...sf:t.u&t/m&uw&.%f’f e Cewreir
Bho6. EpTrarce

Remarks: _IN._FAavTInC_ARER

Wh%‘*’-ﬂ .

[

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Your Petition hai been received * this 2 & day of
445 193/, 1ten ¢ g

Data of M.Iﬁ..'\’..g.[.,.li.z.f__.....

«Eric DiNenna,
Zoning Commissionar
..um“_&iﬂ&;swm oL A Speron)

Petitioner's Attorney,

Reviewed by ABL

* This is not to be inte: ted as 't
s poktol hn”“;pg:u acceptance of the Petition for

Securil re Associates = 175-106-X

This, in essance, wos the Petitionens' case.

The Protestants were representad by Mi. Donald Tillmon, 2105 Rolling Road,
representing the Rolling Road Farms Community Association. He stated that area
residents ore concerned cbout these types of businesses becausa of the undesirable element
they may ottract.  He olso stated thot the residents are very happy with the present
condition of the Mall as for os cleanliness, security patrols, etc. He stated thot the
granting of this spaciol exception couid open tha door to other similar uses in other naigh-
borhood areas, with a resulting detrimental effect throughout, He was also critical of
the proposed location of this gome room since it would by in the proximity of both the

ice craam parlor ond the movie,  He did admit, however, that if propetly oparated,
this use would not be violently disogreeable.

After consideration of the obove facts, the Board feels that the requirements
of Section 502, 1 have been met, and thot the denial of the requested special exception
would ba without volid reason, It is, therefore, the opinion of te Board that the

special exception for - amusement center should be granted, subject ‘o restrictions.

ORDER

For the reasom set forth in tha aforegeing Opinion, it is this___12th  day

of June, 1975, by the County Board of Appeals, ORDERED that the special exception

for an Amusement Center petitioned for, be and the same is hereby GRANTED, subject to
the following restrictions.

1. That this spacial exception shall remain valid for enly one
year from the date of the opening of the game roorn
Prior to the expiration of this restriction, the P-nupmr shall
apply ta the Zoning Commissioner for @ Special Hearing to |
determine, in the descretion of the Zoning Commissioner, |
whether or not this secial exception shall be extended.

2. That this business must be opercted by the owners of the Mall,
and may not be subleased to other operators

3. That this we shall be continued only in the I497 square feet
orlginally applied for, and shall not be expanded.

4, Thet ne more than lhlrrr (30) mochines shall be in operotion
at any cna time

5 /-Sien ®

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZOMING DEPARTMENT OF BALTMMORS COUNTY
Towsen, Marylond

e s P HTION, ng Sheciai Evtw.ﬂno.v

i S (e sl

Petitioner: SP(‘LE:'W upgmle, ASSoc.

tostin of rormy S o Secoiry 00, E. o Rokiine K,

Loeation of Siges:s 0.7 %1~

W oE. St‘cufh)_\_r Biiy.. Borllwn Enrk.»w‘ce.‘ro

Secerry. Seunre, SHelPuce Cevre

Remarks: IN._PAANTING Alen

Data ot reuenlCT: 28T, /97K

Posted by I&M-:;-)-,‘" IZ.»@LJ

) ®

PETITION MAPPING PROGRESS SHEET

FUNCTION Wall Mop | Original Duplicate Trotina | 200 Sheel

date | by [doe | by |dote | by |[dote | by | date | by

Descriptions checked and
outline plotted on map

Petition uumber added to
outline

Denied

Granted by
ZC, BA, CC, CA

Reviewed by: 77 4 (.

Previous case: Map #

Revised Plans:
Change in outline or description___Yes

e e e

Security Squars Associates - /75-106-X 3.

5. That this gome room be open for business only from
10:00 a.m. to %:30 p,m., Monday through Saturday.

6. That all security mecsures ba enforced to prevent

loitering ana diswiderly conduct defrimental to
adjocent businesses.

Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with Chopter 1100,
subtitle B of Maryland Rules of Procedure .
| |

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
I OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

CER'I'IP]CA’I% OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD.,..__Ochaher 12.. ..., 197k

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly pewspaper printed
and published In Towson, Baltimore County, Md., smcecumxamch
ofx__ona tine. .. sceRSisIORseks before the . Aih . ..
day of loyemer,

19.7L, the WRR publ
..... AT4b_day of......Qetober ...

Cost of Advertisement, 3..

ORBER MECEIVED FOR FH (NG

| the requi

|| 592.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations,

|| RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

| 5/8 of Security Boul evard, E of Rolling
Road - Lst District
Security Square Associatfdn - Potitioner
NO. 75-106-X (Item No. 56) :

BEFORE THE
DEPUTY ZONING
COMMISSIONER

OF
BALTIMORE COuNTY

This Petition represents a request for a Special Exception for an amuse.

ment center (park). The property in question consists of a store within the

|| Security Square Mall. Said store having a floor area of 1,457 square foot.

Testimany presented on behalf of the Petition did not satisfactarily meet|
rements for granting a Special Exception as established under Section
and must be denied.

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Daputy Zoning Commissioner of

Baltimore County, this /j day of December, 1974, that the Special

E::ephon far an amusement center (park) be and the same is hmr:hy DENIED,|

) st

Deputy Zoning C.
Baltimare County

fissioner of

< FICE OF

! cﬂ?r:‘évuﬂ [?ﬂ MITE

CATONSVILLE, MD. 21228 oet, 2 - 19 7%

THIS 15 TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of
3. Evie DiNenna
Zoning Coamissicner of Saltimore Caunty

was inseried in THE CATONSVILLE TIMES. a woekly nowspaper pub

a wenk for one

lished in Baltimore County, Maryland, onee
saoooestux weekd befon the 2l doy of  Q8%a 19 Th that ix 1o say

the same was insested in the issuefof  Octe 17 = 19%h.

STROMBERG PUBLICATIONS, Ine.

JAN 2 8 1977




‘ Security Square Associates - #75-1 |
RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION : BEFORE e st 51K 5 {
for an Amusement. Centar el | ‘\ I . b
t COUNTY | RE:
e This, in exsence, was the Petitioners' case. \ || RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCZPTION :  BEFORE THE i
:" D,,;'f,,, g i ! i 5/5 of Security Boulevard, E of Ralling ¥
3 ] Road - Ist District SEPUTY ZONL
A NG
::;;"v Square Assoclates : A e o The Protestunts were represanted by Mr. Donald Tillman, 2105 Rolling Read, .3 -:::‘;:u'rr;?gp:mn for h“!rhm .,\z"gm... :‘eoe.u ?l;fnﬁ'f'ﬁlﬁf.'."ﬁu dﬁé: - Petitioner =
Fun N Games Assoclates e e xesenting the Rolling Rood Farms Communily Asociation.  He stoted that area e e e % : ] * o COMMISSIONES
Controct Purchasar @ No. 75-106-X é. That all security meciures be enforced to prevent OF
T residents are concerned about these types of businesses because of the undesiroble element loitering ond disorderly conduct detrimental to
T Ut S e BT ST adjacent businesses. % .
S \hay may atiroct.  Hu also stated that the residents are vary hoppy with the present e B ERIORE O
PR
condition of the Mall as for os cleanliness, security patrals, etc. He stoted that the i !
This case comes bafore the Board of Appeals by the Petitioners. from an Order < ;
granting of this special exception could open the door to other similar uses in ather neigh- Any appeal from this decision must be In accordance with Chapter 1100, i This Petition represents a request for a Special Excepti
of the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, dated December 13, 1974, danying the | P ception far an amuse-
berhood areas, with a resulting detrimental effect throughout,  He was also critical of || subtitle B of Maryland Rules of Procedure.. ment center (park). The property in quention consists of a store within the

raquest for on Amosemant Centar in the Security Square Shopping Cente:.

the proposed location of this gome room since it would be in the praximity of both the Security Square Mall. Said store having a floor area of 1,497 Square fadt,

The property in question is a 1497 square foot porcel, site of building 837,

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

ice cream pailor and the mavie. He did admit, however, that if properly operated, Testimony presented on behalf of the Petition did not satisfactorily riect

Security Square Shopping Center, South of Security Boulevard, East of Rolling Road, in the

this use would not be violently disagreeable. the requiremeats for grantiog a Special Exception as established under s.mm.

After consideration of the above “acts, the Board feels that the requirements

First Election Dishrict of Ballimore County, Maryland, and is owned and would be operated

502.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and must be deniod,

by the Petitioners, Mr. Edward T. DeBaitolo and Mr. Arthur D. Wolfcale, Jr.

of Section 502.1 have been met, and that the denial of tha requested special exception Therefore, IT IS DE.DEIIED by the Depaty Zoning Commissioner of

The Petitioners' testimony concernad their proposed use of this site, the way A E /‘5
altimare County, this =

would ba without valid remson. [t is, therefore, the opinion of the Board thot the | Py ot vathibes 19T, itk S
;] A o Specia

it would be operated, the sacurity forces provided and a history of their other fourteen
Exception for an amusement center (park) be and the

speciol exception for or amussment center should be granted, subject 1o restrictions.

i
similor uses.  This special exception, while listed os an amusement center, would ¥ g4y '“"!':Y DENIED.

actually he used 1o conduct a gomas room containing 1497 square feet, located inside the

“hopping mall.  The following main points were attested io by the Petitioners:

g Ci
Baltimars cou...y

a. The gome room would be open only from 10:00 a.m, to 9:30 p.m.,
Manday through Saturday. N hours on Sunday ot all.

b,  No eating, drirking or smoking would be allowed in the room.
€. Nomore than thirty-four game machines would be used in this room.

d. Presented pictures of some of their operations in other shopping
centers. They ore now oparating fourieen gome rooms in other
locations.

o.  The Mall is fully protested by security forces, thoraughly trained,
roaming frealy throughout the Mall, ond equipped with walkie- |
talkie radics.

f. No complaints have been received from other tenants concerning
this type of operation.  They did in foct present laiters from two |
neighboring businessas; i.¢., Security Optical, Room 841, and The
Equiteble Trust Company, actually endurting the use of this parcal
as @ gome room,

a- This gome room will be operated by the owners of the Security Square
Shopping Canter, and would not under any circumstances be sub=
leased 1o others.

h. All five questions relating to the issuance of a special exception
(Section 502. 1) were answered negafively.

For the reasons set forth in the aforegoing Opinion, it is this__ 12th _ day

of June, 1975, by the County Board of Appeals, ORDERED that 1he special exception

for an Amusement Center patitionsd for, be and tha some is hereby GRANTED, subject to

the following restrictions.

1. That this speciol exception shall remain valid for only one
year from the date of the opening of the game room.
Prior to the expiration of this restriction, the hrl'inm shall
apply to the Zoning Commissioner for @ Special Hearing to
determine, in the descration of the Zoning Commissioner,
‘whather or not this special exception shall be extended.

. Thot this business must be operated by the owners of the Mell,
«and may not be subleased to other operators,

3. Thot this use shall be continued only In the 1497 square feet
orlginally appliad for, and shall not be expanded.

4, That no more than thirty (30) machines shall be in operation
at any one time.

™

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FK 108,

FICE OF

g THE
; @E cmnsvu.gl (‘ﬂ MBS
CATONSVILLE, MD. 21228 oct. 2L = 19 74

® |-Sew @ J-Sien ° 75=/a6x

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
TONNG DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORS COUNTY
Toween, Moryiond

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of

5. Eric DiNenna
Zoning Comtssioner of Haltizore C-unty

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
TONNG DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUMTY
Towsn, Marylant

CERTIFICA'I! OF PUBLICATION

ATONSVILLE TINES. o weekly newspaper pub i

was inseted in THE

K for one

lished in Beltimore County, Marvland, once

7
Date o Pusting SAN. 25,1975 red i

‘TOWSON, MD.,....Octaher 12 _____.__ 19]k
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed

and published in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., smeobuxwach

ofx._one fine. . sGOrMISINOWRs before the_ . Mith.

Location of Sige: 50 71~ VW o Seceriry Biye. Buikbme Enrkawce, 7O i Dot b0 b ot | day of ... Mowemhur__________

vy, Sevnre. SHePPine Ceurers :

Romarks: _(N._PhawTice Afeen i TR

PR q‘f.ﬂ.‘.ﬁ 10 iid Tt 28, PP

District. ..
Posted for: A

Petitoner: . SECuRiTy SQuare. ASSeciares

Location of progertys, /S0 £_Securiry Bovkemprs £. a-.'— ffq{,‘ggg__ﬁqgg

oooasstsaweekd before the2l dav of - 06te 19 Th that ix 10 sas

AR " Secobiry Sguake As’sm:. the same wa dnseried in the ixsuegof Oot, 17 = 197he

Location of peoparty LS. _oF_Securiry v, E oF Rokkive Kd.

st ot s 30 10 = WoF Secomity Spussve, SorPuse Ceareiz
Dhot. EnTkacce

nemarts: V. PhAETING BREA

Posiod by Fhgzasics -ﬁ_ slbced Dase o returme. JAN 31,0975

STROMBERG PUBLICATIONS, Ine.
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Cost of Advertisement, $.__________.___.._.
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PETITION MAPPING PROGRESS SHEET

Wall Mop Original Duplicate Tracing 200 Sheel
FUNCTION dole [ by | dote | by |dote | by |dote | by | date | by

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Your Petition has been received * this 2 t day of
4‘; u'»/ Item 4 X

Descriptions checked and
outline plotted on map

Petition number added to
outline

Denied

-Eric DiNenna,
Zoning Commissioner
vocstsoner AN Wircais: _sumisees v /% K Sotrns
Petitioner's Attnmny&mmviw.ﬂ by, ABL

* This is not to re i as of the ition for

Granted by
ZC, BA, CC, CA

Reviawad by; Revised Plans:
= Zﬁ £_ = = Change in outline or description___Yes

-——No

assignment of a hearing date.

Previous case: Map #




BALTIMOAE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF i € REVEMUE DIVISION
MISCELLANEQUS CASH RECEIPT

Octe 15, 29Tk ,ccounr 03-662

BATE
amounr__$
Mesara. Roy Thomas & Malean
102 V. Ponza. Ave.

21200
= Bpeckul Exception for Security Square

BALTIMORE CCHNTY, MARYLAND No. L
OFFICE OF FINANCL  AEVENUE DIVISION
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

oate ___account _{
amount__ 87,78
WHITE . CATmIER FINK - ABENCT VELLOW - CURTOMER

Meon'u. Royston, Musller, Thomns & Molean
102 W, Pamma. Ave.
Towson, Md, 21204
Advortising and posting of p
Square ASsooiatage——-r-

Tty for Security
X ]

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

oFFice oF
MISCELL

oave_Janaary 7, 1

h
ant of

INANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
ANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

AccounT
AMOUNT 570,00
nas F. McDono tsquire

Filing of an Appeal on

=X (Itess

No. 56)

§/5 of Security Boulevard, & of Rolling Road - st

tion District

BALTI
OFFICE
MISCE

BATE

ost
for
/5 of
tion
Case

¥ Square Associatos - Patitionsr

IMORE COUTTY, MARYLAND No. L/ )|
OF FINANCE - 4. VENUE DIVISION

LLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

January 21, 1975 account 01-662

AmaunT

muriow

F. McDonough, Esquire
of Posting Property of Security Square Associstes
an Appual Hearing

Boulavard, E of Rolling Read - lat

District
No. 75-106-X (Item Na. 56)
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